
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas (Chair), Wann, 

Webb, Musson, Cuthbertson and Baker 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 
2022.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 27 June 2022. 
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an 
online registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've 
made some changes to how we're running council meetings. See 
our coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 27 June 2022. 
 

4. Corporate Governance Report  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

This report provides Members with updates in respect of:  
• Corporate Governance performance indicators update 
• Information Commissioners Office (ICO) published decision 

notices  
• Ombudsman cases from last report in April 2022 to date of 

preparing this report on 16th June 2022.  
• NHS Digital data security and protection toolkit 
 

5. Annual report of the head of internal audit  (Pages 23 - 60) 
 

This report includes the Annual Report of the Head of Internal 
Audit, which summarises internal audit work undertaken in 2021/22 
and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. An annual report summarising counter fraud 
activity and performance is also included. 
 

6. Treasury Management Outturn  (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, 



 

as stated in the Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 approved 
by full Council on 17 February 2021.   
 

7. Statement of Accounts 2021/22  (Pages 77 - 242) 
 

The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts before they are audited.   
 

8. Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum  (Pages 243 - 280) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Progress Report from 
Mazars which communicates their audit approach, highlights 
significant audit risks and areas of key judgements. 
 

9. Audit and Governance Work Plan  (Pages 281 - 284) 
 

To receive a plan of reports currently expected to be presented to 
future meetings of the Committee up to March 2023. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 6 April 2022 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb and 
Carr 

  

 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

82. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 

2022 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

83. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus asked how would Mazars monitor progress 
against the Public Interest Report and how would that be 
reported to the Committee. He inquired as to whether exit 
packages had now started to be monitored by Veritau and how 
this would be reported. He also enquired about what action had 
been taken against attempts to defraud the Council. He raised 
questions regarding officer access to the FMS. Finally he noted 
his concern that there had been a rise in invoices without a 
purchase order to 44% of all purchase orders raised at the 
Council.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



84. KEY CORPORATE RISKS MONITOR 4  
 
The Committee considered an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC). The main changes to the 
risk register it was noted had been outlined in paragraphs 14 to 
22 in 
[...]
 work the Food roles in Communities Team 
would do.  

 
Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 
 

85. MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s external auditors 
Mazars annual report for 2021/22 into the Council’s 2020/21 
accounts. The continued monitoring of the Council response to 
the Public Interest Report was discussed and Mazars confirmed 
they would continue to monitor the results of the action plan and 
were able to liaise with the Local Government Association if 
required. The postponement of the March 2022 Council meeting 
was also raised and Mazars noted that they would form an 
opinion on decision making which would include the decision on 
the postponement as part of future reporting. The Committee 
also discussed the Council’s performance at meeting financial 
savings it had budgeted for and whether this performed well 
against other local authorities. Mazars noted that they would not 
have a strong opinion on this due to the impact of Covid-19 on 
the Council’s financial position.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Annual Audit Report 
presented by Mazars. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that Members are aware of the issues 

raised. 
 
 

86. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
An update was received on the progress made with regards to 
delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the Report in 
the Public Interest dated 19 April 2021. The action to have the 
implementation of the new constitution was discussed and it 
was confirmed that had the March 2022 Council meeting gone 
ahead remotely that the Constitution would be postponed as a 
decision would need to be made by Members to implement it. 
Once the new constitution was approved it was confirmed that a 

Page 3



6 monthly review of the Constitution would be undertaken by 
officers to review things such as delegations being correct and a 
wider review yearly by the Committee.  
 
Councillor training was discussed as to how it could be 
improved and how it could be monitored. Members also 
discussed if there should be penalties for Members who did not 
attend training and whether there should be a pubic register of 
attendance.  
 
The Committee discussed the costs relating to the Public 
Interest Report (PIR) as outlined by Mazars and by the Council. 
Officers noted that they did not have any pending additional 
costs however, figures presented in the reports it was noted did 
not include Council officers time working on actions related to 
the PIR. It was confirmed that a significant amount of senior 
officer time had been dedicated to the delivery of the actions in 
the action plan.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress made with regards to delivery of 
the Action Plan prepared in response to the Report 
in the Public Interest dated 19 April 2021. 

 
Reason:  The Audit & Governance Committee is required by 

Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. 

 
 

87. INTERNAL AUDIT & FRAUD PLAN & PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Veritau provided an updated on the delivery of the internal 
audit work programme for 2021/22 and on counter fraud 
activity. The Committee considered the update and enquired 
about why there had been a rise of purchases being undertaken 
without a purchase order and whether this was an issue, noting 
that this went against Council policy. Officers and Veritau both 
confirmed that despite the rise in purchases without a purchase 
order they were not concerned and expected that this was in 
large part connected to urgent work undertaken in response to 
Covid-19.  
 
 

Page 4



Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity. 

 
Reason: To enable the Audit and Governance Committee to 

consider the implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

88. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PLANS 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered Veritau’s proposed programme of 
internal audit work to be undertaken in 2022/23 and the 
proposed plan for counter fraud work. Members enquired as to 
whether Veritau had the ability to work flexible should important 
audit work need adding to the programme. Veritau confirmed 
that with Council officers that the programme could be amended 
should work require to be done earlier than initially planned.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the 2022/23 internal audit plan and noted 
the proposed counter fraud plan. 

 
Reason:  In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit and the counter 
fraud service. 

 
 

89. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Audit and Governance 
Committee work plan for 2022-23 and it was noted that the 
dates for the meetings were on the Council website provisionally 
and would be circulated with the Committee.  
 
The Committee also thanked Cllr Carr in his final Audit and 
Governance meeting as a Committee member for his work on 
the Committee before he became Lord Mayor.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Audit and Governance Work Plan.  
 

Page 5



Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 
2022-23.  

 
 

 
 
Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.19 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  

29th June 2022 
Report of the Director of Governance  
  
 

Corporate Governance Report   

1. Summary 

1.1  This report provides Members with updates in respect of:  

 Corporate Governance performance indicators update 

 Information Commissioners Office (ICO) published decision 
notices  

 Ombudsman cases from last report in April 2022 to date of 
preparing this report on 16th June 2022.  

 NHS Digital data security and protection toolkit  
  
 
3. Corporate Governance Performance Indicators Update 
 
3.1  The performance indicators report for the full r
[...]
ittee. The 
report must include an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. The annual report is included at 
annex 1 to this report. 

3 Internal audit services are provided to the council by Veritau, 
which also provides a counter fraud service. An annual report 
setting out counter fraud activity and performance is also 
included as part of this report, and is included at annex 2. 

4 Annex 1 includes a summary of findings from recently 
finalised internal audit work. The audit reports listed in 
appendix A to the annex are published online.  

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



Consultation 

5 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

6 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

7 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

8 The work of internal audit helps the council achieve its 
objectives by evaluating and promoting improvement in the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

Implications 

9 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

10 The council will not comply with proper practice for internal 
audit if the results of audit work are not reported to senior 
management and the Audit and Governance Committee.    

Recommendation 

11 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the results of internal audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken.   

Page 24



Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings, and inform their assessment of the 
effectiveness of counter fraud arrangements. 

(b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control . 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(c) note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head 
of Internal Audit. 

(d) note that no significant control weaknesses have been 
identified by internal audit during the year which are 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 
 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Telephone: 01904 555385 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 20 June 

2022 

Page 25



 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Background Papers 

 None 
 
Annexes 

 Annex 1 – annual Head of Internal Audit report 

 Annex 2 – annual counter fraud report 
 
 
Available on the council’s website 
 
The following internal audit reports referred to in annex 1 are 
published on the council’s website: 
 

 Safety Advisory Group (SAG) governance 

 Fishergate primary school 
 
Information which might increase risk to the council, its employees, 
partners or suppliers has been redacted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

  

ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL REPORT 2021/22 

29 June 2022 

ANNEX 1 

Page 27



2 
 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Appendix A 

2020/21 internal audit work 

Appendix B 

Summary of key issues from audits finalised since the last 
report to the committee 

Background 

Follow up of 
agreed actions 

Internal audit 
work carried out 

Professional 
standards 

4 4 

5 5 

7 

10 

Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 6 

Appendix C 

Audit opinions and priorities for actions 12 

Appendix D 

Follow up of agreed audit actions 13 

Appendix E 

Internal audit – quality assurance and improvement programme 14 

Page 28



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Circulation list: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

Max Thomas 

Head of Internal Audit 

Ed Martin 

Audit Manager 

Appendix F 

Exit Payments 21 

Page 29



4 
 

 

 BACKGROUND 

1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) and the council’s audit charter. These require the Head 
of Internal Audit to bring an annual report to the Audit and Governance 

Committee. The report must include an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk management 
and control. The report should also include: 

(a) any qualifications to the opinion, together with the reasons for those 

qualifications (including any impairment to independence or 
objectivity) 

(b) any particular control weakness judged to be relevant to the 
preparation of the annual governance statement 

(c) a summary of work undertaken to support the opinion including any 

reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies 
(d) an overall summary of internal audit performance and the results of 

the internal audit service’s quality assurance and improvement 
programme, including a statement on conformance with the PSIAS. 

 

 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK CARRIED OUT IN 2021/22 

2 At the beginning of 2021/22, the council was still recovering from the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on its working practices and, in some 

areas, only starting to revert to business as usual.  

3 The 2021/22 audit work programme was formally agreed by the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 14 April 2021. Work in the early part of 2021/22 

focussed on finalising audits relating to the previous year. 

4 During the remainder of the year audit work has continued to be prioritised 
based on risk and the need to provide coverage of the council’s framework 

of governan
[...]
reviewed on an 
annual basis and any proposed changes are brought to the Audit & 
Governance Committee. No changes are proposed at this time. 

 

 OPINION OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

15 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating at the council is that it 

provides Reasonable Assurance. No reliance was placed on the work of 
other assurance providers in reaching this opinion, and there are no 

significant control weaknesses which, in the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit, need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 

16 The opinion given is based on work that has been undertaken directly by 
internal audit, and on the cumulative knowledge gained through our 

ongoing liaison and planning with officers. In giving the opinion, we would 
note that the Covid-19 pandemic has continued to affect the authority over 
the last year, with a consequential impact on business operations and 

controls. The work of internal audit has been directed to the areas 
considered most at risk, or that offer the most value for the authority 

overall. However, not all the areas affected by the Covid-19 pandemic will 
have been reviewed. 
 

 

  

 

  

                                                           
1 Reported to the Audit and Governance committee in February 2019. 
2 PSIAS guidance suggests a scale of three ratings, ‘generally conforms, ‘partially conforms’ and 
‘does not conform’.  ‘Generally conforms’ is the top rating. 

Page 32



7 
 

 

APPENDIX A: INTERNAL AUDIT WORK IN 2021/22 

Final reports issued 
 

Audit 
Reported to 
Committee 

Opinion 

SEN Ofsted Inspection & written 
statement of action (WSoA) 

June 2021 Substantial Assurance 

Contract Management – Make it York June 2021 Limited Assurance 

Home working June 2021 Reasonable Assurance 

ICT Server Administration and 
Security 

June 2021 Substantial Assurance 

ICT Licence Management J
[...]
 

   

Audit & Governance Committee 29th June 2022 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of Prudential Indicators 
2021/22 
 

Summary 
 

1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny 
of the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2020/21 approved by full Council on 17 February 2021.   
 

2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Treasury Management Annual Report and Review 
of Prudential Indicators 2021/22, which provides an update on treasury 
management activity during the year.  
 
Recommendation 
 

3. Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury Management 
Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2021/22 at Annex 1 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements are 

updated on a regular basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard to 
delegation and reporting. 
 
Background 
 

4. The report reviews the economic and market conditions and provides an update 
on the outturn position for the year, including details of new loans taken during 
the year.  
 

5. Members will be aware from previous reports that the policy of avoiding new 
borrowing by running down spare cash balances, has served well over the last 
few years.  However, as was outlined in previous budget reports, these cash 
balances have now been used and therefore the Council has begun to borrow 
to fund ongoing capital expenditure.   
 

Page 61 Agenda Item 6



6. All new borrowing has been undertaken in line with the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 2021/22 and is as included in the approved budget 
proposals. 

 
Consultation  
 

7. Not applicable 
 

Options 
 

8. It is a statutory requirement under Local Government Act 2003 for the council 
to operate in accordance with the CIPFA prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury
[...]
Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of this report 
Background Working Papers 
None 

 
Annexes 

Annex One - Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2021/22 
Annex to above report – Prudential Indicators 2021/22 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

 16 June 2022 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

 
Treasury management annual report and review of prudential indicators 
2021/22 
 
Summary 

 
1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22.  This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 
 

2. The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This 
report provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by 
members. 
 

3. This report also confirms that the Council has complied with the 
requirement under the Code to give scrutiny to treasury management 
reports by Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Executive is asked to:  

 
Note the 2021/22 performance of treasury management activity and 
prudential indicators outlined in annex A.  
 
Reason: to ensure the continued performance of the treasury 
management function can be monitored and to comply with statutory 
requirements. 
 

Background and analysis 
 

Page 65



 

The Economy and Interest Rates   

5. Over the last two years, the coronavirus outbreak has done huge economic 
damage to
[...]
 
result could be 
exposed to risk of 
interest rate 
fluctuations in the 
future where loans are 
maturing.  The Council 
therefore sets limits 
whereby long-term 
loans mature in 
different periods thus 
spreading the risk. 

M
a

tu
ri
ty

 p
ro

fi
le

 o
f 

d
e
b
t 
a
g

a
in

s
t 

a
p
p

ro
v
e

d
 l
im

it
s
 

Maturity 
Profile 

Debt (£)  Debt (%)  
Approved 
Minimum 

Limit  

Approved 
Maximum 

Limit  

 

Less 
than 1 yr 

 
1 to 2 yrs 

 
2 to 5 yrs 

 
5 to 10 

yrs 
 

10 yrs 
and 

above 
 
 

Total 

 
£9.7m 

 
£4.3m 

 
£44.8m 

 
 

£82.2m 
 
 

£165.0m 
 

________ 
 

£306.0m 

 
3% 

 
1% 

 
15% 

 
 

27% 
 
 

54% 
 

_______ 
 

100% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
0% 

 
 

0% 
 
 

30% 
 
 
 
- 

 
30% 

 
30% 

 
40% 

 
 

40% 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 
- 

 
 
 

In line with 
the TMSS 

Lobo 
loans are 
shown as 

due at 
their next 
call date 
as this is 
the date 

the lender 
could 

require 
payment. 

7 Upper limit for total 
principal sums 
invested for over 364 
days 
The Council sets an 
upper limit for each 
forward financial year 
period for the level of 
investments that 
mature in over 364 
days. These limits 
reduce the liquidity 
and interest rate risk 
associated with 
investing for more than 
one year. The limits 
are set as a 
percentage of the 
average balances of 
the investment 
portfolio. 

 
 

£15.0m 
 

 
£15.0m 

 

 
£15.0m 

 

 
£15.0m 

 
£15.0m £15.0m 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Agenda item 

   

Audit & Governance 29th June 2022 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 

 

Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 

Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present for information the draft 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts before they are audited.   
   
Recommendation 

 

2. Audit & Governance Committee note the draft pre-audit statement of 
accounts, for the financial year ended 31 March 2022.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members have had 
the oppor
[...]
 

The value of work done on an uncompleted project that has not been recharged to the appropriate 

account at the balance sheet date.  

Write Out 

 

Removal of an Asset by charging to the CIES, or reversal of accumulated depreciation against a fixed 

asset on revaluation of that asset. 

Page 242



 

  
Agenda Item  

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 29 June 202n 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer  (S151 officer) 

 
Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum  

Summary 

1. The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Progress Report from 
Mazars which communicates their audit approach, highlights 
significant audit risks and areas of key judgements.  

 
Background and Analysis 

 
2. The report covers: 

a. Engagement and responsibilities 
b. Audit engagement team 
c. Audit scope, approach and timeline 
d. Significant risks and other key judgement areas 
e. Value for money arrangements 
f. Fees for audit & other services 
g. Independence 
h. Materiality and misstatements 
i. National Publications 

 
Options 
 

3. Not applicable. 

Corporate Priorities 

4. The report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements.   

Implications 

5. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

Page 243 Agenda Item 8



Risk Management 

6. The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for a proper audit of the Council if it does not 
consider this report. 
 
 
Recommendations 

7. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Progress Report 
presented by the external auditor 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the progress of the 
external auditor in respect of the annual audit of accounts 
and review of the council’s arrangements for ensuring value 
for money. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Ac

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 29 June 2022 

Present Councillors Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas 
(Chair), Wann, Musson, Looker (Substitute) 
And Cuthbertson 
 
Officers Janie Berry Director Of Governance, 
Debbie Mitchell Chief Finance Officer,  
Lorraine Lunt Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager, 
Cath Murray Corporate Governance 
Operational Manager 
Max Thomas Head Of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited, 
Mark Outterside Senior Manager Mazars 

Apologies Councillors Baker And Webb 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:32) 

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

2. MINUTES (17:33) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 

2022 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:34) 
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus noted his hopes that the two new independent 
members are excellent in their roles. He made note that there 
were still fewer internal audits since the pandemic started 



compared to prior. Finally he enquired whether the Committee 
were content with the Highways CDM (Construction, Design and 
Management) Regulations internal audit being given reasonable 
assurance considering the issues highlighted in the report.  
 
 

4. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (17:37) 
 
The Committee considered the report providing an update on 
the Corporate Governance of the Council from April 2021 to 
March 2022. Members were informed that the pandemic had 
impacted responses in time to requests for information such as 
freedom of information requests. The Committee also discussed 
the Information Commissions Ombudsman report that the 
Council received which partially upheld a complaint. Members 
discussed whether a piece of work should be undertaken in 
relation to complaints received regarding parking and agreed to 
recommend this to the Council’s Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CCSMC).  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee request that CCSMC review 
how the Council issues parking permits.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Council is performing its governance 

duties effectively.  
 
 

5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
(17:47) 
 
The Committee were provided with both the annual internal 
audit report and annual counter fraud report. The Committee 
enquired about a number of the audit report assessments, such 
as, Highways CDM (Construction, Design and Management) 
Regulations. Members raised questions regarding why 
considering the report it achieved a reasonable assurance. It 
was confirmed in report the Highways CDM Regulations internal 
audit considered that while there were issues on balance they 
felt comfortable assigning a reasonable assurance, they also 
confirmed that they intended to perform a follow up audit.  
 
It was confirmed that internal audit only gave an official opinion 
on audits which were wide enough in scoop, therefore work on 



absence management did not have an opinion provided. The 
Committee highlighted that the Council had recently been found 
to require improvement by Ofsted and asked why internal audit 
had given SEN Ofsted Inspection & written statement of action 
(WSoA) substantial assurance. Internal audit confirmed that 
their assurance was in relation to the delivery of the action plan 
not the service itself. In relation to Children’s Services it was 
confirmed that the Council had provided the Department of 
Education and Ofsted a written statement of actions to improve 
which both were currently content with.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the results of internal audit and counter fraud 
work undertaken. 

 
Reason:  To enable members to consider the implications of 

internal audit findings, and inform their assessment 
of the effectiveness of counter fraud arrangements. 

 
ii. Noted the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on 

the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control . 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

internal audit findings. 
 

iii. Noted the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that 

the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

 
Reason:  To enable members to consider the opinion of the 

Head of Internal Audit. 
 

iv. Noted that no significant control weaknesses have 
been identified by internal audit during the year 
which are relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Reason: To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 

prepared. 



 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN (18:01) 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Treasury 
Management Annual report and reviewed of Prudential 
Indicators for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Treasury Management Annual Report and 
Review of Prudential Indicators 2021/22. 

 
Reason: That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 (18:03) 
 
Officers introduced the statement of accounts for 2021/22, it 
was confirmed that the accounts were with external audit and 
should expect external audit to bring their assessment to the 
Committee later in the year. The Committee considered the 
accounts and raised several questions related to how pension 
liabilities are presented in the account. It was agreed that the 
Committee would benefit from a briefing with officers around 
Council pensions.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the draft pre-audit statement of accounts, for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2022. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members 

have had the opportunity to review the draft pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

8. MAZARS AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (18:15) 
 
The committee considered and noted Mazars audit approach.  



 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Audit Progress 
Report presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the progress 

of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit 
of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 
 

9. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN (18:21) 
 
It was agreed that the provisional 13 July 2022 meeting be 
cancelled as this date was now not required by the Committee. 
It was confirmed that the Local Government Association would 
be able to attend the Committee on 7 September 2022 and the 
report on Exit Strategies could also be considered on 7 
September 2022. Finally the Committee agreed to merge the 
January meetings of the Committee with all items currently 
scheduled for 4 January 2022 to be added to the 18 January 
2022 meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. An updated work plan to be circulated to the 
Committee.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 

2022-23. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


